No. 1, S.]

[Published March 7, 1921 CHAPTER 15.

- AN ACT to amend sections 6.01 and 10.09 of the statutes; and to repeal sections 6.015 and 6.08 and subsections (6) and (7) of section 40.08 and subsection (2) of section 40.17 of the statutes to make said sections conform to recent amendments to federal constitution.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1) of section 6.01 of the statutes is amended to read:

6.01 QUALIFICATIONS OF ELECTORS. Every * * * person of the age of twenty-one years or upwards, belonging to either of the following classes, who shall have resided in the state for one year next preceding any election, and in the election district where he offers to vote ten days, shall be deemed a qualified elector at such election :

SECTION 2. Section 6.015 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 3. Section 6.08 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 4. Subsection (1) of section 10.09 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 10.09 and amended to read:

10.09 DISTRIBUTION OF REGISTRATION CARDS. * * The secretary of the board of election commissioners shall, ninety days prior to the first election to be held after the first organization of said board, prepare a supply of registration cards, and have them distributed through the agency of the police department to every known * * * voter, whose name appears on the last printed list of the registry in such cities; also to every presumptive * * * voter or known prospective * * * voter of such cities; and ninety days prior to all subsequent elections to be held, like cards shall be furnished upon request to voters not on the last preceding registry list, and shall be listed, and registry lists shall be printed and posted in the manner hereinafter provided.

SECTION 5. Subsections (2) and (3) of section 10.09 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 6. Subsections (6) and (7) of section 40.08 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 7. Subsection (2) of section 40.17 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 2, 1921.

No. 143. S.1

CHAPTER 16.

AN ACT to renumber and amend subsection (5) of section 20.34, relating to moneys received for Stout institute, and to create a new subsection (5) of said section 20.34, to provide for a revolving fund for the purchase of shop and laboratory supplies at said institute, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (5) of section 20.34 of the statutes is renumbered to be subsection (6) of that section and is amended to read (20.34) * * * (6) All moneys collected or received by each and every person for, or in behalf of the Stout institute, except as provided in subsections (4) and (5) of section 20.34, shall be paid within one week of receipt into the general fund.

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 20.34 to read: (20.34) (5) All fees collected from students at Stout institute for supplies and materials needed for individual and class use in the work of the institute, and all money received from the sale of products made by students from such supplies and materials in shops and laboratories, shall be paid within one week of receipt into the general fund and are appropriated to the board of trustees of Stout institute to be used as a revolving appropriation for the purchase of other similar supplies and materials.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 3, 1921.

No. 11, S.]

~

[Published March 8, 1921.

[Published March 7, 1921.

CHAPTER 17.

AN ACT to renumber and amend chapter 64gg of the statutes to be chapter 74 and to renumber, amend and repeal the sections thereof relating to the collection of taxes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 64gg of the statutes is renumbered to be chapter 74 COLLECTION OF TAXES.